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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. – 1639

 ANSWERED ON 01/08/2024

JJM IN KERALA


1639.  SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total number of tap water connection provided under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) Har Ghar Nal Yojana in Kerala districts particularly in Mavelikkara Lok Sabha Constituency during the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether there has been any delay in the implementation of JJM in the Mavelikkara Lok Sabha Constituency due to lack of submission of utilization certificates or progress report updation;

(c) if so, the details thereof and action taken thereon; and

(d) the details of total funds allocated for implementing the JJM in Kerala districts particularly in Mavelikkara Lok Sabha Constituency during the last three years and current year and the details of ongoing projects and any projects that are yet to be completed in the State of Kerala?

 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) Since August, 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), in partnership with States, to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country, including in Kerala. As reported by the State Government of Kerala, at the time of launch of Jal Jeevan Mission in the State on 15.08.2019, approximately 16.64 lakh rural households had tap water connections. Since then, 21.14 lakhs additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections. Thus, as on 30.07.2024, the provision of tap water supply is available to more than 37.78 lakhs (53.33%) rural households in Kerala. The parliamentary constituency-wise details under JJM are not maintained at the Government of India level. However, the number of tap water connections provided to rural households, under JJM, in Kerala during the last three years (2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24) and current year,

district- wise is annexed.
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As reported by the state government, the number of tap water connections provided to Mavelikkara Lok Sabha constituency during the last three years and the current year is given as under:

Year No. of tap water connections provided

2021-22 53,007

2022-23 44,052

2023-24 22,699

2024-25* 9,236

Total 1,28,994

                                 *as on 26.07.2024

(b) and (c) There is no lack in submission of utilization certificates of Jal Jeevan Mission funds or progress report updation.

(d) Under JJM, funds are released directly to the States/ UTs and their further district-wise allocations are made and maintained by respective States/ UTs only and not at the Government of India level. As such, the funds allocated to state government of Kerala during last three years

2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 are Rs.1,804.59 crore, Rs.2,206.54 crore and Rs.1,342.36 crore

respectively. Further, in financial year 2024-25, an amount of Rs.1,949.36 crore has been allocated to state government.

  As informed by state government of Kerala, under JJM, approval was obtained for providing

54.45 lakh FHTCs to cover all rural households. As on 26.07.2024, more than 21.14 lakhs FHTCs have been provided which is 38.82% of the total approved tap water connections under JJM. Further, the state has tendered all the schemes under JJM.

*****
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Annex

                 Annex referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question no. 1639 for reply on 01.08.2024


S. No. District
Total

rural HHs

Rural HHs with tap water

connections (as on 15.08.2019
Rural HHs provided with tap water connections

Rural HHs with tap

water connections (as on

30.07.2024)

No. In % 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 No. In%

1.  Alappuzha 5,50,562 1,85,388 33.67% 62,315 25,926 21,694 4,842 3,61,187 65.60%

2.  Ernakulam 6,22,362 2,56,529 41.22% 51,952 30,056 19,077 3,969 4,04,827 65.05%

3.  Idukki 2,79,516 53,471 19.13% 11,442 4,252 12,121 2,417 98,767 35.34%

4.  Kannur 4,46,123 69,789 15.64% 75,137 31,120 16,610 4,300 2,40,526 53.91%

5.  Kasaragod 2,54,030 39,423 15.52% 11,360 9,135 7,188 1,131 78,612 30.95%

6.  Kollam 6,12,200 1,37,499 22.46% 1,12,275 93,342 45,330 8,028 4,37,385 71.44%

7.  Kottayam 4,83,750 1,01,556 20.99% 28,549 27,822 18,924 2,648 2,19,766 45.43%

8.  Kozhikode 5,16,966 82,443 15.95% 37,873 40,183 16,747 1,172 2,00,050 38.70%

9.  Malappuram 8,02,577 1,40,881 17.55% 77,404 80,013 45,188 6,466 3,76,844 46.95%

10.  Palakkad 6,65,183 1,39,041 20.90% 53,609 47,021 44,477 5,414 3,74,947 56.37%

11.  Pathanamthitta 3,58,477 83,204 23.21% 18,267 11,464 29,827 8,535 1,71,178 47.75%

12.  Thiruvananthapuram 6,88,478 1,59,330 23.14% 72,466 83,957 61,064 10,615 4,39,424 63.83%

13.  Thrissur 6,14,464 1,73,612 28.25% 48,721 37,052 19,527 2,218 3,05,278 49.68%

14.  Wayanad 1,91,308 41,925 21.91% 2,504 8,144 9,163 2,159 69,452 36.30%

 Total 70,85,996 16,64,091 23.48% 6,63,874 5,29,487 3,66,937 63,914 37,78,243 53.33%

